

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JACKSON, TENNESSEE HOSPITAL COMPANY, LLC
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WEST TENNESSEE HEALTHCARE, INC.; JACKSON-MADISON
COUNTY GENERAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT; BLUE CROSS BLUE
SHIELD OF TENNESSEE, INC.
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND THE FEDERAL TRADE
COMMISSION AS AMICI CURIAE URGING REVERSAL IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
(CORRECTED)

R. HEWITT PATE
Assistant Attorney General

MAKAN DELRAHIM
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JOHN F. DALY
*Deputy General Counsel for
Litigation*

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
DAVID SEIDMAN
Attorneys

JOHN DELACOURT
*Chief Antitrust Counsel, Office of
Policy Planning*
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, DC 20580

U.S. Department of Justice
601 D Street NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001
(202) 514-4510

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The State Action Doctrine Protects Subordinate State Entities from Liability under Federal Antitrust Laws Only When They Act Pursuant to State Policy to Displace Competition by an Alternative Means of Advancing the Public Interest	8
II. The District Court Erred in Holding Conduct Exempt from the Sherman Act in the Absence of a State Policy to Displace Competition	16
A. Authorizing Public Entities to Act as Their Private Competitors May Act Does Not Imply a State Policy to Displace Competition	18
B. The Statutory Language Regarding Competitive Consequences Does Not Transform the Statute to Exempt the District from the Antitrust Laws	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Association v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	8, 9, 12
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	5, 11, 12, 18, 27
<i>City of Cookeville v. Humphrey</i> , 126 S.W.3d 897 (Tenn. 2004)	25, 26
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	6, 10, 29
<i>Coastal Neuro-Psychiatric Associates v. Onslow Memorial Hospital</i> , 795 F.2d 340 (4th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Community Communications Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	20
<i>Commuter Transport Systems, Inc. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority</i> , 801 F.2d 1286 (11th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Consolidated Television Cable Service, Inc. v. City of Frankfort</i> , 857 F.2d 354 (6th Cir. 1988)	6, 14, 15, 19
<i>FTC v. Hospital Board of Directors of Lee County</i> , 38 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1994)	21, 22
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	28

<i>Freedom Holdings Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 363 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2004)	23, 24
<i>Huron Valley Hospital, Inc. v. City of Pontiac</i> , 792 F.2d 563 (6th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Hybud Equipment Corp. v. City of Akron</i> , 742 F.2d 949 (6th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Lancaster Community Hospital v. Antelope Valley Hospital District</i> , 940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Martin v. Memorial Hospital</i> , 86 F.3d 1391 (5th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Michigan Paytel Joint Venture v. City of Detroit</i> , 287 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riverview Investments, Inc. v. Ottawa Community Improvement Corp.</i> , 769 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1985)	6, 13, 14, 19
<i>Stanek v. Greco</i> , 323 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Surgical Care Center of Hammond, L.C. v. Hospital Service District No. 1 of Tangipahoa Parish</i> , 171 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 1999)	9, 20, 21
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6, 769 F.23i75 -2.431 TD()Tj/F2 1 ms1al
e

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 216.335	26
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 331.1301	26
Sherman Act	
§ 1, 15 U.S.C. 1	3
§ 2, 15 U.S.C. 2	3
Tenn. Code Ann.	
§ 7-57-501(b)	17
§ 7-57-502(c)	5, 24
§ 7-57-603	24
MISCELLANEOUS	
Adam Smith, <i>An Inquiry into the Nature and Causes of the Wealth of Nations</i> (Modern Library Ed., 1937)	17, 18
Office of Policy Planning, Federal Trade Commission, <i>Report of the State Action Task Force</i> (September 2003)	2, 12, 13
